Department of Planning
801 Crawford Street, 4th Floor
Portsmouth, Virginia 23704
757.393.8836(f)757.393.5223
https://www.portsmouthva.gov/181/Planning-Department

To:
From:
Date:
RE:

Planning Commission
Planning Staff
March 2, 2021
UP-21-01 (Mount Hermon) - Robert C. Barclay, IV, Esquire of Cooper, Spong and Davis,
PC, on behalf of the Mount Hermon Community Improvement Foundation, requests a Use
Permit at 3001 High Street for an entertainment establishment. The property is zoned
General Mixed Use, GMU, and is further described as Tax Map 199, Parcel 11. The Build
One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan recommends commercial development.

Summary Dates:
Planning Commission Public Hearing:
1st City Council Reading and Public Hearing (tentative):
2nd City Council Reading (tentative):

March 2, 2021
April 13, 2021
April 27, 2021

Summary Facts:
I.

APPLICANT
Robert C. Barclay, IV, 200 High Street, Suite 500, Portsmouth, Virginia 23704

II.

LOCATION & LEGAL DESCRIPTION
The property is located at 3001 High Street, also referenced as Tax Map 199, Parcel 11.

III.

PROPERTY OWNER
Mount Hermon Community Improvement Foundation, 1427 Mount Vernon Avenue,
Portsmouth, Virginia 23707

IV.

PURPOSE
The request is for a Use Permit to operate an entertainment establishment at 3001 High
Street.

V.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval with Conditions - Staff recommends the approval of the applicant’s proposed
entertainment establishment. With the listed conditions, the proposal complies with the
requirements for entertainment establishments provided within Portsmouth City Code
Section 40.2 (Zoning Ordinance) and the goals and recommendations of the Build One
Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan.
Staff Contact: Stacy J. Porter

757-393-8836, Ext. 4210
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VI.

FINDINGS OF FACT
a. Project Information and Proposed Use of the Property
Robert C. Barclay, IV, Esquire of Cooper, Spong and Davis, PC, on behalf of the Mount
Hermon Community Improvement Foundation, requests a Use Permit at 3001 High Street
for an entertainment establishment. The parcel is zoned General Mixed Use, GMU.
According to the Zoning Ordinance Use Table in Portsmouth City Code Section 40.2-216,
an entertainment establishment requires the issuance of a Use Permit in the GMU zoning
district.
The property is 0.230 acres in size (10,019 square feet) and contains an approximate
3,468 square foot one-story commercial brick building constructed in 1963. According to
Engineering Staff, there are 18 on-site parking spaces, one of which is handicapped
accessible, located to the rear of the structure. The property is the former location of a
Certified Public Accountant and Tax Management office.
According to the applicant’s submittal, the Mount Hermon Community Improvement
Foundation, which has been in existence since the 1980s, purchased the property at 3001
High Street to provide for its administrative offices and to provide a venue for community
events including community meetings, private parties and wedding receptions. The office
would operate daily during normal business hours. The event venue would allow for events
daily between the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 12 midnight. The venue’s commercial kitchen will
not only support events, but also will be utilized to prepare meals for senior and immobile
residents within the Mount Hermon community.
Site improvements include a full demolition of the interior of the structure to establish newly
designed office space, an approximate 1,318 square foot community hall, 254 square foot
commercial kitchen, and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant restrooms. As is
required for entertainment establishments by Portsmouth City Code Section 40.2-217
(Use Specific Standards), soundproof doors and entryways will be installed. The existing
sign face will be redesigned to provide the Mount Hermon Community Improvement
Foundation’s name.
The applicant’s design professional determined that the facility could accommodate up to
93 persons; however, the final capacity will be determined by the City Building Official,
during the formal Building Code review process. Should the proposal be approved, the
issued Use Permit will be conditioned with the capacity set by the Building Official.
b. Site Description
The property is located on the fringe of the Mount Hermon neighborhood and fronts the
High Street business corridor. The property is zoned General Mixed Use, GMU, is
approximately 0.230 acres in size (10,019 square feet) and contains an approximate 3,468
square foot one-story brick commercial structure. An existing 18-space surface parking lot
is location on-site to the rear of the structure.
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c. Surrounding Area
The property is surrounded to the north by an Auto Zone zoned General Mixed Use, GMU,
to the east and south by residential development within the Mount Hermon subdivision
zoned High Density Urban Residential, UR-H, and Urban Residential, UR, and to the west
by a medical office zoned General Mixed Use, GMU.
d. Comprehensive Plan
The Build One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map designates 3001
High Street as a commercial area. Based upon the nature of the proposed land use and
the property’s location fronting the High Street business corridor, staff finds that an
entertainment establishment complies with the Plan’s recommendation. The
establishment provides an amenity for the Mount Hermon community and its exterior
building design blends with the residential character of the adjacent single-family
development.
According to the Plan, this parcel is also part of a District Character Area. The focus of
this area is to encourage pedestrian-friendly, mixed-use development. Staff finds that an
entertainment establishment complies with land uses typically found in a District Character
Area, as the commercial land use is a walkable destination for Mount Hermon residents.
The parcel is included in the Mixed District Redevelopment Focus Area. According to the
Build One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan, this area should include a mix of residential
and commercial uses. The proposed entertainment establishment, offering an amenity for
the Mount Hermon neighborhood, meets the intent of the Plan.
Further, the proposed entertainment establishment, described in the application, meets
other goals of Build One Portsmouth. It creates local job opportunities that strengthen the
economy, while also contributing to a “sense of place” for those residing in the Mount
Hermon community.
e. Zoning
Portsmouth City Code 40.2-213 - Commercial Uses (Entertainment Establishment)
A use that offers some form of entertainment such as dancing, comedy
performances, or presenting music that involves human interaction (to include
music presented by a disc jockey, karaoke, and live music) for patrons and which
possess or apply for an ABC license to serve alcohol. This use excludes adult
entertainment establishments. Also excluded are locations with single event ABC
licenses. An entertainment establishment can be indoor or outdoor.
The proposed use will include entertainment as described in the aforementioned code
section. In addition, the applicant has indicated to staff that the facility will maintain its own
ABC license.
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Portsmouth City Code 40.2-216 - Use Table Structure
According to the Zoning Ordinance, a Use Permit is required for proposed
entertainment establishments in the NMU, GMU, MU-H, D-1(T4), D-1(T5), D-1(T6),
and HLB zoning districts and these establishments must comply with the Use
Specific Standards outlined in Portsmouth City Code 40.2-217(G)(4)(b).
The property is located in the General Mixed Use, GMU, zoning district. A Use Permit is
required for an entertainment establishment in this district.
Portsmouth City Code 40.2-217(G)(4)(b) – Use Specific Standards for Specific
Commercial Uses - Entertainment Establishment (Indoor or Outdoor)
In addition to general requirements, entertainment establishments shall comply
with the following standards:
(i)
(ii)
(iii)

Entertainment establishments shall not create unreasonable environmental
aspects such as noise, odor, smoke, vibration, heat, or glare.
Noise from the establishment shall comply with City Code Sec. 24-255
Unlawful Excessive Sound.
Any building housing live entertainment shall include soundproof entryway
and exit doors.

The applicant submitted a floor plan indicating the proposed installation of soundproof
entryways and exit doors, as is required by Portsmouth City Code 40.2-217(G)(4)(b)(iii).
Should the Planning Commission choose to recommend the approval of the requested
entertainment establishment, the Use Permit will be conditioned to comply with all of the
aforementioned use specific standards for an entertainment establishment.
Portsmouth City Code 40.2-301 – Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Circulation
According to the Zoning Ordinance, an entertainment establishment requires 1
vehicle space per 250 square feet of building floor area and 1 bicycle space per
2,500 square feet of building floor area.
According to the City Assessor’s records, the building at 3001 High Street contains
approximately 3.468 square feet, which requires the applicant to provide fourteen (14)
vehicle spaces and two (2) bicycle spaces.
Should the Planning Commission choose to recommend the approval of the requested
entertainment establishment, the Use Permit will be conditioned to comply with the
aforementioned off-street parking standards for an entertainment establishment.
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VII.

USE PERMIT REVIEW STANDARDS – Sec. 40.2-533(F)
(1) Whether to approve or deny a Use Permit is a matter committed to the legislative
discretion of the City Council and is not controlled by any one factor.
(2) In determining whether to adopt or disapprove the proposed Use Permit, the City
Council may consider any factor it deems applicable and consistent with the Code
of Virginia, including but not limited to the nature, extent, external effects, location,
design, or method of operation of the use, the City’s comprehensive plan, and the
public health, safety, and general welfare of the residents.*
*Comments and any documents provided as part of the public hearing and review
process may also be considered.
The proposed entertainment establishment will be located in a commercial structure on
the fringe of the Mount Hermon neighborhood and will front the High Street business
corridor. According to the proposal, the establishment will provide a facility for Mount
Hermon residents to host their civic gatherings and special events and provide
administrative office space for the Mount Hermon Community Improvement Foundation.
The proposal provides a compatible neighborhood amenity and promotes a “sense of
place” for its residents.
Staff finds that the proposal complies with the goals and recommendations of the Build
One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan, as the proposed use complies with the property’s
commercial, District Character Area, and Mixed District Redevelopment Focus Area
designations.
Staff recommends the approval of the applicant’s proposed entertainment establishment.
Should the Planning Commission choose to recommend the approval of the request, Staff
has provided a list of recommended conditions for the Commission’s consideration.

VIII.

CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS SUMMARY
Regarding the existing surface parking lot, the Engineering Department noted that the 17
(9’x18’) standard parking spaces and 24-foot wide two-way drive aisle meets their
requirements. However, the one (1) handicapped space falls short of meeting the
dimensional standards by one (1) foot in width. The driveway apron for the lot appears to
be less than the required 24-foot width for two-way access by approximately two (2) feet.
In addition, the parking lot does not have internal drainage.
Engineering Staff noted that some flexibility with parking lot standards may be granted,
but all handicapped accessible spaces must be appropriately sized, as required by law.
Should the Planning Commission recommend the approval of the proposed entertainment
establishment, the Use Permit will be conditioned to comply with all applicable local, state,
and federal regulations, which includes adhere to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
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IX.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
The following conditions are recommended by staff for consideration by the Planning
Commission and City Council to ensure compliance with the general intent and purposes
of all Ordinance and Code requirements and to prevent or minimize adverse effects from
the use.
1. The proposed development shall be in substantial compliance with the concept plan
entitled Alterations to Existing Building for Senior Center Portsmouth 3001 High
Street prepared by Michael Henry, Architect dated January 18, 2020, except where
modifications may be required to comply with all applicable local, state, and federal
codes and regulations.
2. The facility shall operate daily, Sunday through Saturday, no earlier than 7:00 am to
no later than 12 midnight.
3. The occupant load shall remain at no greater than 93 persons, including employees,
or the capacity set by the Building Official. The more restrictive of the two capacity
limitations shall apply. The occupancy load shall not be exceeded at any time.
4. Patrons of the entertainment establishment shall not block the main entrance or
public sidewalk at any time to allow for free flowing pedestrian passage on the public
right-of-way.
5. Rear doors shall be used for emergency exits and deliveries, only, and shall not be
propped open during hours of operation.
6. The proposed development shall comply with Portsmouth City Code 40.2217(G)(4)(b) – Use Specific Standards for Specific Commercial Uses Entertainment Establishment (Indoor or Outdoor): (i) Entertainment establishments
shall not create unreasonable environmental aspects such as noise, odor, smoke,
vibration, heat, or glare., (ii) Noise from the establishment shall comply with City
Code Sec. 24-255 Unlawful Excessive Sound, and (iii) Any building housing live
entertainment shall include soundproof entryway and exit doors.
7. The proposed development shall comply with Portsmouth City Code 40.2-301 – OffStreet Parking, Loading, and Circulation and provide, at least, fourteen (14) off-street
vehicle parking spaces and two (2) bicycle parking spaces.
8. The applicant shall submit to a commercial reinspection and obtain a Certificate of
Occupancy from the Department of Permits and Inspections prior to initially
operating the establishment.
9. The proposed development shall dispose of waste and refuse through installation of
dumpster on the property. The dumpster area shall comply with all relevant state
and local codes including Portsmouth City Code Section 40.2-304(F)(5) including
complying with surfacing, setback, and screening requirements.
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10. The development shall be constructed in compliance with applicable codes,
ordinances and regulations of federal, state and local government, and all required
licenses and permits shall be obtained and remain in effect during the operation of
the development.
11. The owners and/or operators of the establishment shall not violate any laws of the
Commonwealth or ordinances of the City related to peace and good order, not suffer
repeated or chronic violations by any of its patrons or customers. If the Chief of
Police, in his/her discretion, determines that there are significant violations of this
type to comprise a significant law enforcement problem, he/she shall so notify the
applicant in writing and shall provide a copy of such notice to the Director of Planning
facilitating a possible revocation of the issued Use Permit.
12. All taxes/fees associated with the property shall be paid when due, as determined
by the City Treasurer.
X.

ATTACHMENTS
a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.

Vicinity Map
Affidavit and Adjacent Property Notice List
Public Hearing Notification
Plans/Elevations/Survey
Project Narrative
Application Form
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Applications: UP-21-01
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS
PLANNING COMMISSION
An affidavit of notice to property owners concerning the applications listed below as
required by 15.2-2204 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended:
I, Stacy Porter, hereby certify that I mailed on February 16, 2021 the following notices
via First Class Mail, and that said notices informed property owners and adjacent
property owners of the Planning Commission public hearing on Tuesday, March 2,
2021 regarding:
UP-21-01 (Mount Hermon)
Robert C. Barclay, IV, Esquire of Cooper, Spong and
Davis, PC, on behalf of the Mount Hermon Community Improvement Foundation,
requests a Use Permit at 3001 High Street for an entertainment establishment. The
property is zoned General Mixed Use, GMU, and is further described as Tax Map 199,
Parcel 11. The Build One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan recommends commercial
development.
Parcel No.

Property/Adjacent Owner

Mailing Address

See attached list
2/16/21
______________________________
Staff Liaison Signature
Stacy Porter, Senior Planner
Staff Liaison Name (Print)

_________________________
Date

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PORTSMOUTH PLANNING COMMISSION
DATE:
TIME:
LOCATION:
CASE:

Tuesday, March 2, 2021
1:30 PM
Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams Platform
UP-21-01

This Planning Commission electronic meeting is being held pursuant to Ordinance No.
2020-21. The public may view a live broadcast of this electronic meeting at:
http://www.portsmouthva.gov/planningstream
or you may listen by phone using the following number:
804-294-1932 Conference ID:
#
Comments to the Planning Commission about the below referenced cases may
be submitted to pittengerm@portsmouthva.gov by 3pm, Monday, March 1, 2021.
A recording will be posted on the Virtual Planning Department webpage,
http://www.portsmouthva.gov/1142/Virtual-Planning-Department. Notice of access and
participation in this public meeting will be posted on the Virtual Planning Department
webpage on the City of Portsmouth website.
UP-21-01 (Mount Hermon) Robert C. Barclay, IV, Esquire of Cooper, Spong and
Davis, PC, on behalf of the Mount Hermon Community Improvement Foundation,
requests a Use Permit at 3001 High Street for an entertainment establishment. The
property is zoned General Mixed Use, GMU, and is further described as Tax Map 199,
Parcel 11. The Build One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan recommends commercial
development.
Dear Property Owner:
Our records show that you own property located in the immediate vicinity of the subject
property described above. You are encouraged to participate in the above referenced
Public Hearing to state your views on the application. Information relative to this matter
is available in the Planning Department. For further information, please call us at (757)
393-8836.
Sincerely,
Stacy Porter,
Planner
-8836

I

SITE

APPLICATION SITE
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNER
NOTIFICATIONS

ADJACENT PROPERTY
OWNER NOTIFICATIONS

UP-21-01

